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The warnings in this manual must be observed together with the “user 
manual - Section 2””.

1  |  INTRODUCTION
Thank you for choosing a A.N.T - Advanced Native Technologies - product!
In ANTMIX series of mixing consoles we have put our passion and our 
technological background gained over the years, to offer products that meet 
your needs, and maintaining the quality over time.
All the models of this series represent a solution rich of features and optimally 
blend professional features with great quality and exceptional value as: the 
advanced internal DSP with different effects and variations, the built-in 
compressor for main microphone inputs of 8FX and 12FX, 60 mm faders 
as well as a series of I/O to fulfill a wide range of applications. 
Specifically designed for an immediate and user friendly use, these mixers 
satisfy the needs of those who want an audio mixer providing excellent 
performances, wide versatility of connections and controls as well as the 
best value for this range of products. 
Please, dedicate some minutes to read this instruction manual in order to 
quickly achieve the best performances from this product.
For safety precautions, warranty and disposal, please refer to attached 
Section 2.
For further information about all A.N.T products catalog, please visit our 
website: www.ant-sound.com

 PACKAGE CONTENT

• 1 x Mixing console
• 1 x Mains cable with VDE plug - Mod. 12FX
• 1 x External power supply - Mod. 6FX - 8FX
• 1 x User manual - Section 1
• 1 x User manual - Section 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 | Introduction 3
2 | Installation  3 
3 | Description  4
3.1 | Mixer controls & connections 4
3.1.1 | Mono inputs 4
3.1.2 | Mono/Stereo Inputs 6
3.1.3 | Stereo inputs 9
3.1.4 | 6FX - Power supply and master section 12
3.1.5 | 8FX - Power supply and master section 16
3.1.6 | 12FX - Power supply and master section 21 
4 | Troubleshooting 28
5 | Technical specifications 30
6 | Connectors 33
7 | System connections 34

8 | Notes 37

2  |  INSTALLATION
ANTMIX series models are provided of:
A  |  Sturdy and lightweight ABS chassis.
B  |  External (mod. 6FX - 8FX) or internal (mod. 12FX) power supply.
C  |  Bottom holes for mic stand fixing.

B
A C
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3  |  DESCRIPTION

3.1  |  MIXER CONTROLS & CONNECTIONS 

3.1.1  |  MONO INPUTS

1 MIC INPUT
XLR-F balanced microphone input.

2 LINE INPUT  
6.35 mm. (1/4”) balanced line input. You may also use an 
unbalanced cable. 

3 INSERT - only in 8FX (in 1-2) and 12FX (in 1-4) models
6.35 mm. (1/4”) TRS socket. This socket allows you to connect 
external devices (e. g. a compressor, an EQ, etc.) to process 
the signal. For this connection use a "Y" cable, plugging to 
this socket a TRS connector (tip = send, ring = return, and 
sleeve = ground) then connect the external device with two 
TS connectors, one for input and one for the output. 

4 GAIN - 6FX (in 1-2) 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)
This knob adjusts the gain of the microphone or line signal, 
turn it to the right to raise the level, or to the left to decrease it. 

5 LOW CUT - 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)
This switch activates the hi-pass filter to reduce the 
frequencies from 75Hz down.
Use it to avoid that microphones connected to the input 
channels will pick up unwanted signals rich of low frequencies.

6 COMP - 8FX (in 1-2) e 12FX (in 1-4)
This knob simultaneously adjusts compression threshold 
and ratio.
Turning the knob hard left, the compressor is turned off, turning 
to the right you activate it, until the maximum compression 
to + 10. Use this control, for example, to make voices levels 
more homogeneous. 

7 EQ - 6FX (in 1-2) 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)
Use this three-band equalizer to boost or to cut 
the HI, MID, LOW frequencies to get the best mix 
in any environment.

8 AUX - 12FX only
This knob adjusts the signal sent to AUX SEND.
Use it to connect the mixer to an additional effects 
unit or to stage monitors.

9 PRE/POST - 12FX only
This selector determines whether the AUX send 
level is independent (PRE) or is influenced (POST) 
by the channel level control.
Generally it is used PRE to send the signal to stage 
monitors or IEM, POST to send the signal to an 
external effect unit.

10 DFX POST
This send, influenced by the individual channel 
level control, adjusts the signal sent to the internal 
effects or to an external effects connected to DFX 
SEND output.

11  PAN
This knob adjusts the signal position in the stereo 
field.

12 MUTE & LED - 12FX only
Press this button to mute the selected channel 
source.
The lit LED indicates the MUTE activation.

13 PFL & LED - 12FX only
Press this button to check channel signal level 
before the fader.
It works also when the channel is muted; the led 
indicates the activation of the command.
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14 PEAK 
This LED is lit when the input signal is very loud and is close 
to distortion.
When the LED is continuously lit, please lower the input gain 
or adjust channel EQ, so reducing the boost introduced by 
HI, MID, and LOW gains.

15 GR 1-2 - 12FX only
Press this button to route the channel signal to GROUP OUT 
1-2 outputs. 

16 L-R - 12FX only
Press this button to route the channel signal to MAIN MIX 
L-R outputs.

17 LEVEL
Use this knob (6FX) or this fader (8FX & 12FX) to adjust 
channel volume.

3 GAIN - 6FX (in 1-2) 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)
This knob adjusts the gain of the microphone or 
line signal, turn it to the right to raise the gain, or 
to the left to decrease it.

4 LOW CUT - 8FX (in 1-4) and 12FX (in 1-6)
This switch activates the hi-pass filter to reduce 
the frequencies from 75Hz down.
Use it to avoid that microphones connected to the 
input channels will pick up unwanted signals rich 
of low frequencies.

5 EQ 
Use this three-band equalizer to boost or to cut  
HI, MID, LOW frequencies to get the best mix in 
any environment. 

6 AUX - 12FX only
This knob adjusts the signal sent to AUX SEND.
Use it to connect the mixer to an additional effects 
unit or to stage monitors.

7 PRE/POST - 12FX only
This selector determines whether the AUX send 
level is independent (PRE) or is influenced (POST) 
by the channel level control.
Generally it is used PRE to send the signal to stage 
monitors or IEM, POST to send the signal to an 
external effect unit.

8 DFX POST
This send, influenced by the individual channel 
level control, adjusts the signal sent to the internal 
effects or to an external effects connected to DFX 
SEND output. 

1 MIC INPUT
XLR-F balanced microphone input.

2 LINE L (MONO) & R INPUT  
Two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) balanced line input. 
Connecting only one cable to L/MONO, it becomes a mono 
channel. You can also use an unbalanced cable. 

3.1.2  |  MONO/STEREO INPUTS 
 INPUTS 3/4 & 5/6 (8FX) AND 5/6 & 7/8 (12FX)

3
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9 BAL
The BAL knob sets the left-right balance for stereo channels.
If only one signal is connected to the L/MONO socket, this 
knob acts like a pan. 

10  MUTE & LED - 12FX only
Press this button to mute the selected channel source.
The lit LED indicates the MUTE activation. 

11  PFL & LED - 12FX only
Press this button to check channel signal level before the fader.
It works also if the channel is muted; the led indicates the 
activation of the command.

12 PEAK 
This LED is lit when the input signal is very loud and is close 
to distortion.
When the LED is continuously lit, please lower the input gain 
or adjust channel EQ, so reducing the boost introduced by 
HI, MID, and LOW gains. 

13 GR 1-2 -  12FX only
Press this button to send the channel signal to GROUP OUT 
1-2 outputs.

14 L-R - 12FX only
Press this button to send the channel signal to MAIN MIX 
L-R outputs.

15 VOLUME
Use this knob (6FX) or this fader (8FX & 12FX) to adjust 
channel volume.

9

10

11

3 EQ 
Use this two-band equalizer to boost or 
to cut HI and LOW frequencies to get the 
best mix in any environment. 

1 LINE INPUT
Unbalanced line input with RCA L/R sockets.

2 LINE INPUT  
Two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) balanced line input. You can also use an unbalanced 
cable. 

3.1.3  |  STEREO INPUT
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4 AUX - 12FX only
This knob adjusts the signal sent to AUX SEND.
Use it to connect the mixer to an additional effects unit or to 
stage monitors.

5 PRE/POST - 12FX only
This selector determines whether the AUX send level is 
independent (PRE) or is influenced (POST) by the channel 
level control.
Generally it's used PRE to send the signal to stage monitors 
or IEM, POST to send the signal to an external effect unit. 

6 DFX POST
This send, influenced by the individual channel level control, 
adjusts the signal sent to the internal effects or to an external 
effects connected to DFX SEND output.

7 BAL
The BAL knob sets the left-right balance for stereo channels.
If only one signal is connected to the L/MONO socket, this 
knob acts like a PAN.

8 MUTE & LED - 12FX only
Press this button to mute the selected channel source.
The lit LED indicates the MUTE activation. 

9 PFL & LED - 12FX only
Press this button to check channel signal level before the fader.
It works also if the channel is muted; the led indicates the 
activation of the command.

10 PEAK 
This LED is lit when the input signal is very loud and 
is close to distortion.
When the LED is continuously lit, please lower the 
input gain or adjust channel EQ, so reducing the 
boost introduced by HI, MID, and LOW gains.

11 GR 1-2 - 12FX only
Press this button to send the channel signal to 
GROUP OUT 1-2 outputs.

12 L-R - 12FX only
Press this button to send the channel signal to MAIN 
MIX L-R outputs.

13 LEVEL
Use this knob (6FX) or this fader (8FX & 12FX) to 
adjust channel volume.

4
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3.1.4  |  6FX - POWER SUPPLY AND MASTER SECTION 

2

1

1 POWER ON/OFF
Press this switch, located on mixer rear panel, to turn ON or OFF the unit.

2 AC ADAPTER IN
Connect only the power supply provided to this socket.
WARNING: to prevent accidental unit switch-off, fix the cable to the rear panel hook.

3 2-TRACK IN
Unbalanced line input with RCA L/R sockets. 
Connect to this socket the output of a hi-fi equipment (CD) or other device 
with RCA outputs. 

4 2-TRACK OUT
Unbalanced line output with RCA L/R sockets. 
Connect these outputs to a hi-fi device, e. g. a recorder; the output level 
is set by MAIN MIX control. 

5 CTRL/R
CONTROL ROOM output with two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) line sockets. 
This output allows you to connect a second set of powered speakers with 
independent level control from the master, thus creating two separate 
listening zones with different volumes. In recording studio applications 
the typical use is for studio monitors. This output volume is adjusted 
by the knob PHONES - CTRL / ROOM, regardless of the amount of the 
MAIN MIX outputs. 

6 DFX SEND 
6.35 mm. (1/4”) output socket. 
Connect this output to your external effects units, if any.
The output signal is the sum determined by the DFX sends for each channel. 

7 PHONES 
Output for connection to an headphones with 6,35mm. (1/4”) jack.
WARNING: Carefully adjust the volume of PHONES CTRL/ROOM knob, 
thus avoiding temporary or permanent damage to your hearing 

8 STEREO RETURN
Two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) output sockets. Connect these inputs to the outputs 
of an external effects or a further stereo device. 

9 MAIN MIX OUT
Two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) output sockets. Connect these outputs to the inputs 
of your sound system.

10 DFX MUTE
Footswitch 6.35 mm. (1/4”) TS socket. It allows to mute the internal 
effects unit using a footswitch.

3
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10 
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15 MUTE
This button allows you to enable or disable the return signal of the internal 
effects unit.

16 POWER ON
This LED is lit green when the mixer is ON.

17 +48V 
This two-position switch allows you to turn ON or OFF the phantom power 
for condenser microphones:
ON = Switch to the right, LED lit.
OFF = Switch to the left, LED turned off.
WARNING: To prevent loud noises to your sound system, activate the 
phantom power only after lowering the levels of the channels and 
connecting the microphones.

18 OUTPUT LEVEL
MAIN MIX output level LED indicators. 

19 2-TK IN
This knob sets the level of 2-TRACK IN input signal. 

20 TO CTRL/ROOM - TO MAIN MIX 
Press this switch to assign 2-TRACK IN input signal to CTRL/ROOM or 
to MAIN MIX outputs. 

21 PHONES CTRL/ROOM 
Adjust this knob to set the level for PHONES and CONTROL ROOM outputs. 

22 MAIN MIX
Adjust this knob to set MAIN MIX OUTPUT level.

11 PRESETS
This 16 position selector allows you to choose DSP type of effect.
The first 4 presets emulate different reverbs characterized by sound reflections 
within an environment, the next 4 (5-8) are recommended in particular for voice or 
percussion in general, stereo delay reproduce the classical delay effect to main signal, 
finally, there are the multi-effect combinations (11-16) generally used for complex 
effects, useful for voice and a lot of soloist instruments reinforcement. 

12 DFX TO MAIN
This knob sets the signal level of the internal effects unit to the main output.
Use it to increase or decrease the amount of processed signal to be sent to the 
MAIN MIX.

13 STEREO RETURN
This knob sets the signal level of external stereo effects unit to the main output. 
Use it to increase or decrease the amount of processed signal to be sent to the 
MAIN MIX. 

14 PEAK 
This LED is lit when the signal sent to DFX is too high, and there's a risk to saturate the 
internal effect. It's a good setting of the effect sends when the LED flashes occasionally, 
only on signal peaks. When the LED remains continuously lit, it is an indication of 
saturation. In that case please cut the volume of DFX POST channel sends. 

12
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1 POWER ON/OFF
Press this switch, located on mixer rear panel, to turn ON or OFF the unit.

2  AC ADAPTER IN
Connect only the power supply provided to this socket.
WARNING: to prevent unit accidental switch-off, fix the cable to the rear panel hook.

3.1.5  |  8FX -  POWER SUPPLY AND MASTER SECTION

2

1

3 2-TRACK IN
Unbalanced line input with RCA L/R sockets. 
Connect to this socket the output of a hi-fi equipment (CD) or other device 
with RCA outputs. 

4 2-TRACK OUT
Unbalanced line output with RCA L/R sockets. 
Connect these outputs to a hi-fi device, e. g. a recorder; the output level 
is set by MAIN MIX control. 

5 DFX MUTE
Footswitch 6.35 mm. (1/4”) TS socket. It allows to mute the internal 
effects unit using a footswitch.

6 STEREO RETURN
Two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) ouput sockets. Connect these inputs to the outputs 
of an external effects or a further stereo device. xxx

7 CONTROL ROOM
CONTROL ROOM output with two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) line sockets. 
This output allows you to connect a second set of powered speakers with 
independent level control from the master, thus creating two separate 
listening zones with different volumes. In recording studio applications 
the typical use is for studio monitors. This output volume is adjusted by 
the knob PHONES - CTRL/ROOM, regardless of the amount of the MAIN 
MIX outputs. 

8 DFX OUT
6.35 mm. (1/4”) ouput socket. 
Connect this output to your external effects units, if any.
The output signal is the sum determined by the DFX sends for each channel. 

9 PHONES 
Output for connection to an headphones with 6,35mm. (1/4”) jack.
WARNING: Carefully adjust the volume of PHONES CTRL/ROOM knob, 
thus avoiding temporary or permanent damage to your hearing 

10 MAIN MIX OUT
Two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) output sockets. Connect these outputs to the inputs 
of your sound system.

3
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11 DFX DISPLAY
This display shows the numbers corresponding to selected 
effects by the PROGRAM (PUSH) encoder.

12 PROGRAM
This 100 position selector allows you to choose the type 
of effect.
Turn the knob until you reach the desired program, then 
press the knob to activate the selected effect. 
The first 10 programs called ECHO reproduce the classic 
echo effect with increasing delay in the subsequent variants, 
ECHO + VERB algorithms emulate a combination of echo 
and reverb, the impressive effect used in many musical 
productions, the TREMOLO effects are mostly used on 
stringed instruments, while PLATE, CHORUS, and VOCAL 
programs offer a pleasant sound widening and are ideal to 
strengthen vocals.
The ROTARY effects simulate leslie organ, while the SMALL 
ROOM programs reproduce the reverberation of rooms 
with similar dimensions to those of residential rooms, 
alternating the simulation of reflective and absorbent walls. 
The FLANGER + REV section represents a combination 
of effects perfect for different instruments, in particular 
keyboards, and finally the LARGE HALL effects package 
simulate the reverberation of environments with large 
volumes characterized by mostly reflecting, naked walls. 

13 PEAK/MUTE
This LED is lit when the signal sent to DFX is too high, and 
there's a risk to saturate the internal effect. It's a good setting 
of the effect sends when the LED flashes occasionally, only 
on signal peaks. When the LED remains continuously lit, it is 
an indication of saturation. In that case please cut the volume 
of DFX POST channel sends. 

14 DFX MUTE
This button allows you to enable or disable the return signal 
of the internal effects unit.

15 DFX RETURN 
This fader sets the signal level of the internal effects 
unit to the main output.
Use it to increase or decrease the amount of 
processed signal to be sent to the MAIN MIX. 

16 +48V – button and LED 
This two-position switch allows you to turn on or 
off the phantom power for condenser microphones:
ON = Switch pressed, LED lit.
OFF = Switch raised, LED turned off.
WARNING: To prevent loud noises to your sound 
system, activate the phantom power only after 
lowering the levels of the channels and connecting 
the microphones. 

17 STEREO RETURN
This knob sets the signal level of external stereo 
effects unit to the main output. 
Use it to increase or decrease the amount of 
processed signal to be sent to the MAIN MIX. 

18 2-TK IN
This knob sets the level of 2-TRACK IN input signal. 

19 TO CTRL/ROOM - TO MAIN MIX
Press this switch to assign 2-TRACK IN input signal 
to CTRL/ROOM or to MAIN MIX outputs. 

11
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20 POWER ON
This LED is lit green when the mixer is ON.

21 OUTPUT LEVEL
MAIN MIX output level LED indicators. 

3.1.6  |  12FX -  POWER SUPPLY AND MASTER SECTION

1 MAINS INPUT
Plug into this socket the mains cord supplied with the unit. Make sure 
the unit is turned OFF before connecting the cable to the mains. For your 
safety, never disconnect the earth lead.

2 FUSE
Protection fuse.

WARNING: Replace the fuse only with one of the same type and 
with the same value.
If the fuse blows repeatedly, contact an authorized service center. 

3 POWER ON/OFF
Press this switch to turn ON or OFF the unit.

4  + 48V
This switch allows you to turn ON or OFF the phantom power for condenser 
microphones:
ON = Switch turned ON (depressed to the top), +48V LED lit.
OFF = Switch turned OFF, +48V LED turned off. 
WARNING: To prevent loud noises to your sound system, activate the 
phantom power only after lowering the levels of the channels and 
connecting the microphones. .

2

1

3 4
20

21

22 23

22 PHONES/CTRL ROOM
Adjust this fader to set the level for PHONES and CONTROL ROOM outputs. 

23 MAIN MIX
Adjust this fader to set MAIN MIX OUTPUT level.
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1 2-TRACK IN
Unbalanced line input with RCA L/R sockets. 
Connect to this socket the output of a hi-fi equipment (CD) or other device with 
RCA outputs. 

2 2-TRACK OUT
Unbalanced line output with RCA L/R sockets. 
Connect these outputs to a hi-fi device, e. g. a recorder; the output level is set by 
MAIN MIX control. 

3 MAIN MIX OUTPUT
XLR-M balanced outputs. Connect these outputs to the inputs of your sound system.

4 STEREO RETURN
Two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) input sockets.
Connect these inputs to the outputs of an external effects or a further stereo device.

5 CONTROL ROOM
CONTROL ROOM output with two 6.35 mm. (1/4”) line sockets. 
This output allows you to connect a second set of powered speakers with 
independent level control from the master, thus creating two separate 
listening zones with different volumes. In recording studio applications 
the typical use is for studio monitors. This output volume is adjusted 
by the knob PHONES - CTRL / ROOM, regardless of the amount of the 
MAIN MIX OUT outputs. 

6  GROUP OUT
Two 6.35 mm (1/4”) line sockets. This output allows you to connect a 
second set of powered speakers with independent level control from the 
master, thus creating two separate listening zones with different volumes 
or to address chosen signals to a recorder/audio board. 

7  MAIN MIX OUT
6.35 mm. (1/4”) line outputs. Connect these outputs to the inputs of your 
sound system. 

8 AUX SEND
6.35 mm. (1/4”) line output. Connect this output to musicians monitoring 
system (wedges. IEM, etc). 

9 DFX SEND
6.35 mm. (1/4”) line output. Connect this output to your external effects 
units.
The output signal is the sum determined by the DFX sends for each channel. 

10 DFX MUTE 
Footswitch 6.35 mm. (1/4”) TS socket. It allows to mute the internal 
effects unit using a footswitch.

11 PHONES 
Output for connection to an headphones with 6,35mm. (1/4”) jack.
WARNING: Carefully adjust the volume of PHONES CTRL/ROOM knob, 
thus avoiding temporary or permanent damage to your hearing 

4
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12 DFX  DISPLAY
This display shows the numbers corresponding to selected 
effects by the PROGRAM (PUSH) encoder.
Press this button to activate effects unit encoder. 

13 PROGRAM
This 100 position selector allows you to choose the type 
of effect.
Turn the knob until you reach the desired program, then 
press the knob to activate the selected effect. 
The first 10 programs called ECHO reproduce the classic 
echo effect with increasing delay in the subsequent variants, 
ECHO + VERB algorithms emulate a combination of echo 
and reverb, the impressive effect used in many musical 
productions, the TREMOLO effects are mostly used on 
stringed instruments, while PLATE, CHORUS, and VOCAL 
programs offer a pleasant sound widening and are ideal to 
strengthen vocals.
The ROTARY effects simulate leslie organ, while the SMALL 
ROOM programs reproduce the reverberation of rooms 
with similar dimensions to those of residential rooms, 
alternating the simulation of reflective and absorbent walls. 
The FLANGER + REV section represents a combination 
of effects perfect for different instruments, in particular 
keyboards, and finally the LARGE HALL effects package 
simulate the reverberation of environments with large 
volumes characterized by mostly reflecting, naked walls. 

14 DFX TO AUX
This knob sets DFX signal output level for AUX section.

15 PEAK/MUTE
This LED is lit when the signal sent to DFX is too 
high, and there's a risk to saturate the internal effect. 
It's a good setting of the effect sends when the LED 
flashes occasionally, only on signal peaks. When 
the LED remains continuously lit, it is an indication 
of saturation. In that case please cut the volume of 
DFX send. Press the button to MUTE the selected 
effect program.

16 PFL & LED
This button activates pre-fade listen of internal 
effects unit. It works also if the channel is muted; 
the led indicates the activation of the command.

17 DFX RETURN 
This fader sets the signal level of the internal effects 
unit to the main output.
Use it to increase or decrease the amount of 
processed signal to be sent to the MAIN MIX. 

18 STEREO RETURN - TO MAIN
This knob sets the signal level of external stereo 
effects unit to the main output. 
Use it to increase or decrease the amount of 
processed signal to be sent to the MAIN MIX. 

19 TO AUX
This knob sets the signal level of STEREO RETURN 
for AUX send. Use, for example, to adjust the 
playback level of the external device connected to 
STEREO RETURN input.

20 AUX SEND
This knob sets the overall signal for AUX send.

12
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21 DFX
This knob sets the overall signal for DFX send.

22 CTRL/ROOM - PHONES
Adjust this knob to set the level for PHONES and CONTROL 
ROOM outputs.

23 GROUP 1-2 - MAIN MIX
Use this switch to select which signal between GROUP 1-2 
(switch depressed) or MAIN MIX (switch raised) is sent to 
CONTROL ROOM output.

24 L-R
Press this switch to send the signal of GROUP 1-2, for example 
the drum kit microphones, to the MAIN MIX output. 

25 GROUP 1-2
Adjust this fader to set the level of GROUP 1-2 outputs.

26 +48V 
This LED is lit to when Phantom 48V is activated.

27  POWER ON
This LED is lit green when the mixer is ON.

28 OUTPUT LEVEL
MAIN MIX output level LED indicators. 

29 2-TK IN
This knob sets the level of 2-TRACK IN input signal. 

30 TO CTRL/ROOM - TO MAIN MIX
Press this switch to assign 2-TRACK IN input signal 
to CTRL/ROOM or to MAIN MIX outputs. 

31 MAIN MIX
Adjust this fader to set MAIN MIX OUTPUT level.

29

30

31
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PROBLEM LED SOLUTION

No effects heard

DFX MUTE activate Turn off the DFX MUTE 
button, anc check send 
levels of all the channels.

DFX MUTE 
deactivated

Check the levels of DFX TO 
MAIN (6FX) or DFX RETURN 
(8FX e 12FX).

Distortion PEAK LED lit.

Attenuate the level of the 
inputs and/or MAIN MIX.
Check you haven't 
connected a line signal into 
a MIC socket.

Confused sound

Make sure you haven't 
simultaneously activated 
more sound sources in the 
same channel

Check if you activated 
microphones LOW CUT filter

4  |  TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM LED SOLUTION

No sound or 
very low sound level

Power LED turned off. Make sure the device is properly 
connected to the mains outlet.

Power LED turned on, but 
MAIN MIX low. Raise MAIN MIX level.

Power LED turned on, 
MASTER VOL raised, but 
MUTE button depressed.

Raise MUTE button.

Power LED turned on, 
MASTER VOL raised, but 
input channel LEVEL low.

Check connections between 
sources and mixer. Raise 
channel LEVEL.

Power LED turned on, 
MASTER VOL raised, 
LEVEL raised, but +48V off.

Activate +48V power for 
microphones deserving it.

12 FX LED - Power 
LED turned on, MAIN 
MIX raised but, signal 
addressed to GR1-2

Press the L-R button.
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5  |  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ANTMIX 6FX ANTMIX 8FX ANTMIX 12FX    
MONO mic/line 
inputs 2 2 with compressor 4 with compressor

Mic mono/stereo line 
inputs - 2 2

Stereo line input 2 1 2

Power supply 18V~ 1A - External PSU 18V~ 1A - External PSU 100-240V~ 50-60Hz

Fuse T1.6A L 250V~

Power Consumption 17W max 24W max 40W max

Dimensions 
(W x H x D) 196 x 68 x 243 mm 255 x 68 x 342 mm 340 x 100 x 416 mm

Weight 1,18 Kg 1,98 Kg 3,53 Kg

Microphone input

Connector Balanced XLR

Impedance 1.8 kΩ

Frequency response 20~20kHz +/-1dB

Distortion (THD + N) <0,03% @ +0dB, 22~22 kHz, A weighted

Gain 0~55dB

Max input +15dB (balanced)

Low-cut 75Hz 12dB/oct.

Signal-to-noise ratio <-100 dBr A weighted

Phantom powering +48V

Line input

Connector Balanced 6,35mm (1/4”) - unbalanced RCA

Impedance 10 kΩ

Frequency response 20~20kHz +/-1dB

Distortion (THD + N) <0,03% @ +0dB, 22~22 kHz, A weighted

Gain +15dB~-35dB

Signal-to-noise ratio <-100 dBr weighted A

Common specification

Compressor 
(only for channels 
featuring this control)

Gain: 0 ---> 9 dB | Soglia: 20 dB ---> 5 dB

Hum & noise
< -80dB
(A weighted, full bandwidth, 1 channel and MAIN @ 0dB, 
other channels @ minimum)

Crosstalk
< -80dB
(A weighted, full bandwidth, 1 channel and MAIN @ 0dB, 
other channels @ minimum)

Equalization

Mono & mono/stereo 
channels

+/-15 dB @12 kHz
+/-15 dB @2.5 kHz
+/-15 dB @80 Hz

Stereo channels +/-15 dB @12 kHz
+/-15 dB @80 Hz

2-TRACK IN

Connector 2 x unbalanced RCA

Impedance 10 kΩ

Frequency response 20~20kHz +/-1dB

Distortion (THD + N) <0,03% @ +0dB, 22~22 kHz, A weighted

Gain OFF~+15dB
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STEREO RETURNS

Connector 2 x balanced 6,35mm (1/4”)

Impedance 10 kΩ

Frequency response 20~20kHz +/-1dB

Distortion (THD + N) <0,03% @ +0dB, 22~22 kHz, A weighted

Gain OFF~+15dB

DSP

A/D - D/A converters 24 bit

Number of effects 16 for 6FX – 100 for 8Fx and 12FX

Controls

Presets rotary selector - 16 position (6FX) 
or 100 position (8FX & 12FX)
DFX MUTE footswitch
DFX MUTE switch
DFX button (only 8FX & 12FX)

OUTPUTS

MAIN MIX connectors 2 x TRS 6,35mm (1/4”) connector (XLR in 12FX)

MAIN MIX max output level +22 dBu XLR balanced (+16 dBu unbalanced)

MAIN MIX output impedance 120 Ω

GR1-2 in connectors 
(12FX only) 2 x TRS balanced 6,35mm (1/4”)

GR1-2 max output level 
(12FX only) +22 dBu XLR balanced (+16 dBu unbalanced)

GR1-2 output impedance 
(12FX only) 120 Ω

Headphones connector Unbalanced TRS 6,35mm (1/4”)

Headphones impedance 30 Ω

Control room connectors 2 x balanced TRS 6,35mm (1/4”)

Control room impedance 120 Ω

2-TK connectors 2 x unbalanced RCA

2-TK impedance 1 kΩ

6  |  CONNECTORS

A BALANCED XLR-M  
 Microphone input- mono and mono/stereo channels

1 - ground
2 - positive (or hot)
3 - negative (or cold)

B TS JACK
DFX SEND - Master section
STEREO RETURN - Master section
CONTROL ROOM - Master section
DFX MUTE - Master section
MAIN MIX OUT -  6FX and 8FX 
GROUP OUT - 12FX only
AUX SEND - 12FX only

C TRS JACK
Line input - all channels

D BALANCED XLR-F
MAIN MIX OUT - 12FX only
1 - ground
2 - positive (or hot)
3 - negative (or cold)

1
2

3

GND

GND

1
2

3
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E TRS JACK
Insert - mono channels

F RCA PLUG 
2 TRACK IN - Master section
2 TRACK OUT - Master section

G STEREO JACK
Phones - Master section

OUT

OUT

GNDtip (out)tip

ring (in)ring MONO JACKS

STEREO JACK
IN

IN

GNDtip (L)tip

ring (R)ring

STEREO JACK

• AUX send - 12FX only
Connect this output to one or more - daisy-chained– monitors.

Fig. B | MAIN MIX OUT
Connect MAIN MIX (XLR-M for 12FX, balanced jack for 6FX e 8FX) outputs 
to powered speakers or amplifiers.

• MAIN MIX output for 6FX and 8FX

7  |  SYSTEM CONNECTIONS
Check the correct functioning of the cables and always connect the cables 
properly according to the type of device and the mixer input/output. 
Always use good quality cables.

Fig. A | AUX / DFX POST
• DFX POST send

Connect to this output to an external effects unit.
Connect external effects unit outputs to STEREO RETURN inputs.

Button pressed

Open the 
DFX knob

INPUTL / R OUTPUTS

EXTERNAL EFFECT

ACTIVE SPEAKER SYSTEMS
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STEREO TAPE RECORDER

LINE OUTL

L

R

R

LINE IN

• MAIN MIX output for 12FX

Fig. C  |  2-TRACK IN / 2-TRACK OUT
Connect your recorder to 2-TRACK IN (from recorder outputs) and to 2-TRACK OUT 
(to recorder inputs) connectors. 

ACTIVE SPEAKER SYSTEMS

8   |  NOTES
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1  |  INTRODUZIONE
Grazie per aver acquistato un prodotto A.N.T - Advanced Native Technologies!
Nei mixer della serie ANTMIX abbiamo profuso la nostra passione ed il nostro 
background maturato nel corso degli anni per offrirvi un prodotto che soddisfi 
le vostre esigenze e mantenga la qualità nel tempo.
Tutti i modelli di questa linea rappresentano una soluzione ricca di funzionalità 
e combinano in maniera ottimale caratteristiche professionali di grande 
qualità ed eccezionale valore come: l’avanzato DSP interno con diversi effetti 
e variazioni, il compressore incorporato per i canali microfonici principali, 
fader da 60 mm e tante altre opzioni di I/O volte a soddisfare un’ampia 
gamma di applicazioni.
Progettati appositamente per un utilizzo estremamente immediato e semplice, 
rispondono alle esigenze di quanti desiderano un mixer audio in grado di 
fornire ottime prestazioni, ampia versatilità di connessioni e controlli e il 
miglior rapporto qualità-prezzo possibile per questa categoria.
Ritagliatevi qualche minuto per leggere questo manuale di istruzioni in modo 
tale da ottenere rapidamente il massimo delle performance da questo prodotto.
Per le istruzioni relative a sicurezza, le precauzioni, la garanzia e lo smaltimento 
fate riferimento all'allegato sezione 2.
Per ulteriori informazioni su tutti i prodotti del catalogo A.N.T consultate il 
nostro sito: www.ant-sound.com

2  |  INSTALLAZIONE
I modelli ANTMIX sono forniti di:
A  |  Robusto e leggero telaio in ABS.
B  |  Alimentatore esterno (mod. 6FX - 8FX) e interno (mod. 12FX).
C  |  Fori inferiori per l’eventuale fissaggio del mixer su asta.

B
A C

Le avvertenze nel presente manuale devono essere osservate 
congiuntamente al “Manuale d’uso - Sezione 2”.

 CONTENUTO DELL’IMBALLO

• 1 x Mixer console
• 1 x cavo di alimentazione (VDE) - Mod. 12FX
• 1 x alimentatore esterno - Mod. 6FX - 8FX
• 1 x Manuale d’uso - Sezione 1
• 1 x Manuale d’uso - Sezione 2

INDICE

1 | Introduzione 39
2 | Installazione  39 
3 | Descrizione  40
3.1 | Connessioni & controlli del mixer 40
3.1.1 | Ingressi mono 40
3.1.2 | Ingressi mono/stereo 42
3.1.3 | Ingressi stereo 45
3.1.4 | 6FX - Sezione Alimentazione & Master 48
3.1.5 | 8FX - Sezione Alimentazione & Master 52
3.1.6 | 12FX - Sezione Alimentazione & Master 57
4 | Soluzione dei problemi 64
5 | Specifiche tecniche 66
6 |  Connettori 69
7 | Connessioni del sistema 70

8 | Note 73
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7  EQ - 6FX (in 1-2) 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)
Questo equalizzatore a tre bande permette di 
enfatizzare o attenuare le frequenze alte, medie 
e/o basse, in modo da ottenere il giusto mix in 
qualsiasi ambiente.  

8 AUX - SOLO 12FX
Questa mandata regola il segnale inviato all'uscita 
AUX SEND.
Utilizzatela per collegare al mixer un'ulteriore unità 
effetti o una spia.

9 PRE/POST - SOLO 12FX
Questo selettore stabilisce se il livello della mandata 
AUX è indipendente dal controllo di livello (PRE) o 
ne è influenzato (POST). 
Generalmente si usa PRE per inviare il segnale ad 
una spia o ad un IEM, POST per un'unità effetti 
esterna.

10 DFX POST
Questa mandata, influenzata dal controllo di livello 
del singolo canale, permette di regolare il segnale 
inviato all’unità effetti interna o ad un'unità effetti 
esterna collegata all’uscita DFX SEND.

11 PAN
Questa manopola regola la posizione del segnale 
nel fronte stereo.

12 MUTE & LED - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per silenziare la sorgente 
del canale selezionato.
Il led acceso indica l’attivazione del comando.

13 PFL & LED - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per verificare il livello di 
segnale del canale prima del fader.
Funziona anche quando il canale è in mute; il led 
acceso indica l’attivazione del comando.

8

9

10

11

12

13

73  |  DESCRIZIONE

3.1  |  CONNESSIONI & CONTROLLI DEI MIXER 

3.1.1  |  INGRESSI MONO

1 MIC INPUT
Ingresso microfono bilanciato su presa XLR-F.

2 LINE INPUT  
Ingresso di linea bilanciato con presa jack da 6.35 mm. È 
possibile usare anche un cavo non bilanciato.

3 INSERT - solo modelli 8FX (in 1-2) e 12FX (in 1-4)
Presa jack stereo da 6,35mm. Questa presa consente di collegare 
dispositivi esterni, per esempio un compressore o un EQ, in grado 
di elaborare la dinamica del segnale. Per il collegamento usate 
un cavo ad “Y” inserendo un connettore stereo (punta=mandata, 
anello=ritorno e base=massa comune), quindi collegate il 
dispositivo esterno con due connettori sbilanciati, uno per 
l'ingresso ed uno per l'uscita.

4 GAIN - 6FX (in 1-2) 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)
Questa manopola regola il guadagno del segnale microfonico 
o di linea, ruotatela verso destra per alzare il livello o verso 
sinistra per diminuirlo.

5 LOW CUT - 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)  
Questo interruttore attiva il filtro passa-alto per ridurre le frequenze 
dai 75Hz in giù.  Utilizzatelo per evitare che i microfoni collegati 
ai canali di ingresso riprendano segnali indesiderati ricchi di 
frequenze basse.

6 COMP - 8FX (in 1-2) e 12FX (in 1-4)
Questa manopola regola contemporaneamente la soglia ed il 
rapporto di compressione. Girando la manopola tutta a sinistra 
il compressore è disattivato, girando verso destra lo attivate 
fino alla compressione massima a +10. Usate questo controllo, 
per esempio, per rendere più omogenei i livelli delle voci.

1

2

3

4

5

6
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3 GAIN - 6FX (in 1-2) 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)
Questa manopola regola il guadagno del segnale 
microfonico o di linea, ruotatela verso destra per 
alzare il livello o verso sinistra per diminuirlo.

4 LOW CUT - 8FX (in 1-4) e 12FX (in 1-6)
Questo interruttore attiva il filtro passa-alto per 
ridurre le frequenze dai 75Hz in giù. 
Utilizzatelo per evitare che i microfoni collegati ai 
canali di ingresso riprendano segnali indesiderati 
ricchi di frequenze basse.  

5 EQ 
Questo equalizzatore a tre bande permette di 
enfatizzare o attenuare le frequenze alte, medie 
e/o basse, in modo da ottenere il giusto mix in 
qualsiasi ambiente.

6 AUX - SOLO 12FX
Questa mandata ausiliaria regola il segnale inviato 
all'uscita AUX SEND.
Utilizzatela per collegare al mixer un'ulteriore unità 
effetti o una spia. 

7 PRE/POST - SOLO 12FX
Questo selettore stabilisce se il livello della mandata 
AUX è indipendente dal controllo di livello (PRE) o 
ne è influenzato (POST). Generalmente si usa PRE 
per inviare il segnale ad una spia o ad un IEM, POST 
per un'unità effetti esterna. 

8 DFX - POST
Questa mandata, influenzata dal controllo di livello 
del singolo canale, permette di regolare il segnale 
inviato all’unità effetti interna o ad un'unità effetti 
esterna collegata all’uscita DFX SEND.

3

4

6

7

8

5

14 PEAK
Questo led si illumina quando il segnale in ingresso è molto 
forte ed è prossimo alla distorsione.
Se l’indicatore si accende con continuità, è necessario ridurre 
il guadagno di ingresso o regolare diversamente l’EQ del 
canale riducendo l’esaltazione introdotta dai guadagni dei 
toni HI-MID-LOW.

15 GR 1-2 - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per inviare il segnale del canale alle 
uscite GROUP OUT 1-2.

16 L-R - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per inviare il segnale del canale alle 
uscite MAIN MIX L-R.

17 VOLUME
Usate questa manopola (6FX) o questo fader (8FX & 12FX) 
per regolare il volume del canale.

1 MIC INPUT
Ingresso microfono bilanciato su presa XLR-F.

2 LINE L (MONO) & R INPUT
Ingresso di linea bilanciato con due prese jack da 6.35 mm.
Collegando solo un cavo alla presa L/MONO, il canale diventa 
mono. È possibile usare anche un cavo non bilanciato.

3.1.2  |  INGRESSI MONO/STEREO
 INGRESSI 3/4 & 5/6 (8FX) E 5/6 & 7/8 (12FX) 

1

2 

14

15

16

17
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3 EQ   
Questo equalizzatore a due bande 
permette di enfatizzare o attenuare 
le frequenze alte e/o basse, in modo 
da ottenere il giusto mix in qualsiasi 
ambiente.

1 LINE INPUT
Ingresso linea sbilanciato con prese RCA L/R.

2 LINE INPUT  
Ingresso di linea bilanciato con presa jack da 6.35 mm. È possibile usare 
anche un cavo non bilanciato.

3.1.3  |  INGRESSI STEREO 

3

1

2

8 FX

1

2

12 FX

9 BAL
La manopola BAL stabilisce il bilanciamento del segnale 
sinistra-destra per i canali stereo.
Se un solo segnale è collegato all'ingresso L/MONO, diventa 
equivalente al comando PAN.

10 MUTE & LED - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per silenziare la sorgente del canale 
selezionato.
Il led acceso indica l’attivazione del comando.

11 PFL & LED - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per verificare il livello di segnale del 
canale prima del fader.
Funziona anche quando il canale è in mute; il led acceso indica 
l’attivazione del comando.

12 PEAK - SOLO 12FX
Questo led si illumina quando il segnale in ingresso è molto 
forte ed è prossimo alla distorsione. Se l’indicatore si accende 
con continuità, è necessario ridurre il guadagno di ingresso o 
regolare diversamente l’EQ del canale riducendo l’esaltazione 
introdotta dai guadagni dei toni HI-MID-LOW

13 GR 1-2 - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per inviare il segnale del canale alle 
uscite GROUP OUT 1-2.

14 L-R - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per inviare il segnale del canale alle 
uscite principali MAIN MIX L-R.

15 VOLUME
Usate questa manopola (6FX) o questo fader (8FX & 12FX) 
per regolare il volume del canale.

9

10

11

12

13

14

15
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10 PEAK - SOLO 12FX
Questo led si illumina quando il segnale in ingresso 
è molto forte ed è prossimo alla distorsione.
Se l’indicatore si accende con continuità, è 
necessario ridurre il guadagno di ingresso o regolare 
diversamente l’EQ del canale riducendo l’esaltazione 
introdotta dai guadagni dei toni HI-MID-LOW.

11 GR 1-2 - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per inviare il segnale del canale 
alle uscite GROUP OUT 1-2.

12 L-R - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per inviare il segnale del canale 
alle uscite principali MAIN MIX L-R.

13 VOLUME
Usate questa manopola (6FX) o questo fader (8FX 
& 12FX) per regolare il volume del canale.

10

11

12

13

4 AUX - SOLO 12FX
Questa mandata ausiliaria regola il segnale inviato all’uscita 
AUX SEND.
Utilizzatela per collegare al mixer un’ulteriore unità effetti o 
una spia.

5 PRE/POST - SOLO 12FX
Questo selettore stabilisce se il livello della mandata AUX è 
indipendente dal controllo di livello (PRE) o ne è influenzato 
(POST). Generalmente si usa PRE per inviare il segnale ad una 
spia o ad un IEM, POST per un'unità effetti esterna. 

6 DFX - POST
Questa mandata, influenzata dal controllo di livello del singolo 
canale, permette di regolare il segnale inviato all’unità effetti 
interna o ad un'unità effetti esterna collegata all’uscita DFX 
SEND.

7 BAL
La manopola BAL stabilisce il bilanciamento del segnale 
sinistra-destra per i canali stereo.
Se un solo segnale è collegato all'ingresso L/MONO, diventa 
equivalente al comando PAN.

8 MUTE & LED - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per silenziare la sorgente del canale 
selezionato.
Il led acceso indica l’attivazione del comando.

9 PFL & LED - SOLO 12FX
Premete questo tasto per verificare il livello di segnale del 
canale prima del fader.
Funziona anche quando il canale è in mute; il led acceso indica 
l’attivazione del comando.

4

5

6

7

8

9
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3 2-TRACK IN
Ingresso linea sbilanciato con prese RCA L/R.
Collegate a queste prese l'uscita di un dispositivo hi-fi (CD) o altro 
apparecchio con uscite RCA L/R.

4 2-TRACK OUT
Uscita linea sbilanciata con prese RCA L/R.
Collegate a queste prese un dispositivo hi-fi, per esempio un registratore; 
il livello del segnale in uscita è influenzato dal controllo di volume 
MAIN MIX. 

5 CTRL/R L-R
Uscita CONTROL ROOM con prese jack stereo da 6,35mm.
Questa uscita consente di pilotare un secondo gruppo di diffusori 
amplificati con controllo di livello indipendente dal master, creando 
così due zone d’ascolto distinte a volumi differenti. Nelle applicazioni di 
studio l’utilizzo tipico è per i monitor della regia audio. Il volume di questa 
uscita viene regolato mediante la manopola PHONES - CTRL/ROOM 
indipendentemente dai livelli delle uscite MAIN MIX OUT.

6 DFX SEND
Uscita con presa jack da 6,35mm. Collegate a questa uscita un'eventuale 
unità effetti esterna.
Il segnale in uscita è la somma stabilita dalle mandate DFX di ogni canale.

7 PHONES 
Uscita per il collegamento ad una cuffia con presa jack stereo da 6,35mm.
NOTA: regolate il volume della manopola PHONES - CTRL/ROOM in 
modo prudente, evitando danni temporanei o permanenti al vostro udito.

8 STEREO RETURN
Prese jack sbilanciate da 6,35mm per l’ingresso del ritorno stereo 
proveniente da un'unità effetti esterna o altro apparecchio.

9 MAIN MIX OUT
Uscite con prese jack da 6,35mm. Collegate a queste uscite gli ingressi 
del vostro impianto di amplificazione.

10 DFX MUTE
Presa jack da 6,35mm per interruttore a pedale. Consente di silenziare 
l’unità effetti interna mediante un pedale.

3.1.4  |  6FX –  SEZIONE ALIMENTAZIONE & MASTER

2

1

1 POWER ON/OFF
Premete questo interruttore collocato sul telaio posteriore del mixer per accendere 
o spegnere l’apparecchio.

2 AC ADAPTER IN
Collegate a questo ingresso esclusivamente l’alimentatore in dotazione.
ATTENZIONE: assicurate il cavo al gancio per evitare lo spegnimento accidentale 
dell’apparecchio.

3

98

10 

4 5 6 7
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mandate effetto si ha quando il led lampeggia solo occasionalmente sui 
picchi di segnale, mentre il led che resta continuamente acceso è indice 
di saturazione. In tal caso intervenite diminuendo il volume delle mandate 
DFX POST dei canali. 

15 MUTE
Questo tasto vi consente di attivare o disattivare il segnale di ritorno 
dell’unità effetti interna.  

16 POWER ON
Questo LED si illumina di verde quando il mixer è acceso.

17  +48V 
Questo selettore a due posizioni consente di attivare o disattivare 
l’alimentazione phantom per i microfoni a condensatore:
ON= Selettore a destra, indicatore led acceso.
OFF= Selettore a sinistra, indicatore led spento.
ATTENZIONE: Per prevenire forti rumori dell’impianto, attivate 
l’alimentazione phantom solo dopo aver abbassato i livelli dei canali ed 
aver collegato i microfoni.

18 OUTPUT LEVEL
Indicatori a led del livello delle uscite L/R MAIN MIX OUT.

19 2-TK IN
Questa manopola stabilisce il livello del segnale proveniente dall’ingresso 
2-TRACK IN.

20 TO CTRL/ROOM - TO MAIN MIX
Premete questo interruttore per assegnare il segnale proveniente 
dall’ingresso 2-TRACK IN alle uscite CTRL/ROOM o al MAIN MIX 
principale.

21 PHONES - CTRL/ROOM 
Regolate questa manopola per stabilire il livello dell’uscita cuffia (PHONES) 
e CONTROL ROOM.

22 MAIN MIX
Regolate questa manopola per 
stabilire il livello delle uscite 
principali MAIN MIX OUTPUT. 

11 PRESETS
Questo selettore a 16 posizioni vi permette di scegliere il tipo di effetto.
Per un riferimento rapido l'elenco degli effetti è riportato in alto, sopra la presa DFX 
MUTE. I primi 4 programmi emulano diversi riverberi caratterizzati da riflessioni del 
suono all’interno di un ambiente, i 4 successivi (5-8) sono suggeriti in particolare per 
la voce o percussioni in genere, i delay stereo generano il classico effetto di ritardo 
al segnale principale, infine sono presenti le combinazioni multi-effetto (11-16) 
adoperate di solito per effettistiche complesse in grado di rinforzare la voce e una 
buona parte di strumenti solisti.

12 DFX TO MAIN
Questa manopola stabilisce il livello di segnale dell'unità effetti interna per l'uscita 
principale. Utilizzatela per aumentare o diminuire la quantità di segnale processato 
da inviare al MAIN MIX.

13 STEREO RETURN
Questa manopola stabilisce il volume del ritorno effetto esterno sulle uscite MAIN 
MIX OUT. Utilizzatela per aumentare o diminuire la quantità di segnale processato 
da inviare al MAIN MIX.

14 PEAK 
Questa spia si illumina quando il segnale della mandata DFX è troppo alto e si 
presenta il rischio di saturazione dell’effetto interno. Una buona regolazione delle 
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1 POWER ON/OFF
Premete questo interruttore collocato sul telaio posteriore del mixer per accendere 
o spegnere l’apparecchio.

2 AC ADAPTER IN
Collegate a questo ingresso esclusivamente l’alimentatore in dotazione.
ATTENZIONE: assicurate il cavo al gancio per evitare lo spegnimento accidentale 
dell’apparecchio.

3.1.5  |  8FX – SEZIONE ALIMENTAZIONE & MASTER

2

1

3 2-TRACK IN 
Ingresso linea sbilanciato con prese RCA L/R.
Collegate a queste prese l'uscita di un apparecchio hi-fi (CD) o altro 
dispositivo con uscite RCA L/R. 

4 2-TRACK OUT
Uscita linea sbilanciata con prese RCA L/R.
Collegate a queste prese un dispositivo hi-fi, per esempio un registratore; 
il livello del segnale in uscita è influenzato dal controllo di volume 
MAIN MIX. 

5 DFX MUTE
Presa jack da 6,35mm per interruttore a pedale. Consente di silenziare 
l’unità effetti interna mediante un pedale.

6 STEREO RETURN
Prese jack sbilanciate da 6,35mm per l’ingresso del ritorno stereo  
proveniente da un'unità effetti esterna o altro apparecchio.

7 CONTROL ROOM L-R
Uscita CONTROL ROOM con prese jack stereo da 6,35mm.
Questa uscita consente di pilotare un secondo gruppo di diffusori 
amplificati con controllo di livello indipendente dal master, creando 
così due zone d’ascolto distinte a volumi differenti. Nelle applicazioni di 
studio l’utilizzo tipico è per i monitor della regia audio. Il volume di questa 
uscita viene regolato mediante la manopola PHONES - CTRL/ROOM 
indipendentemente dai livelli delle uscite MAIN MIX.

8 DFX OUT
Uscita con presa jack da 6,35mm. Collegate a questa uscita un'eventuale 
unità effetti esterna.
Il segnale in uscita è la somma stabilita dalle mandate DFX di ogni canale.

9 PHONES 
Uscita per il collegamento ad una cuffia con presa jack stereo da 6,35mm.
NOTA: regolate il volume della manopola PHONES CTRL/ROOM in modo 
prudente, evitando danni temporanei o permanenti al vostro udito.

10 MAIN MIX OUT
Uscite jack da 6,35mm. Collegate a queste uscite gli ingressi del vostro 
impianto di amplificazione.

3
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11 DFX DISPLAY
Indica i numeri corrispondenti ai programmi selezionati tramite 
l’encoder PROGRAM (PUSH)

12 PROGRAM (PUSH)
Questo encoder permette di selezionare uno dei 100 effetti 
disponibili nella memoria del DSP interno.
Ruotate la manopola fino al raggiungimento del programma 
desiderato e premetela per attivare l’effetto selezionato. 
Per un riferimento rapido l'elenco degli effetti è riportato 
immediatamente sopra. I primi 10 programmi denominati 
ECHO generano il classico effetto eco ribattuto con ritardo 
crescente nelle varianti  successive, gli algoritmi ECHO+VERB 
emulano una combinazione di eco e riverbero, di grande 
incisività, adoperati in tantissime produzioni musicali, gli effetti 
TREMOLO vengono per lo più utilizzati sugli strumenti a corda, 
mentre i programmi  PLATE, CHORUS e VOCAL conferiscono 
una piacevole apertura al suono e sono ideali per rinforzare 
le voci dei cantanti. Gli effetti ROTARY simulano il leslie 
dell'organo, mentre i programmi SMALL ROOM riproducono il 
riverbero di ambienti con dimensioni analoghe a quelle di una 
stanza normale, alternando la simulazione di pareti riflettenti 
e altre assorbenti. La sezione FLANGER + REV rappresenta 
una combinazione di effetti ideale per diversi strumenti in 
particolare le tastiere e, infine il pacchetto di effetti LARGE HALL 
in grado di simulare la riverberazione di ambienti con ampi 
volumi caratterizzati da pareti spoglie e piuttosto riflettenti.

13 PEAK/MUTE
Questa spia si illumina quando il segnale della mandata DFX 
è troppo alto e si presenta il rischio di saturazione dell’effetto 
interno. Una buona regolazione delle mandate effetto si ha 
quando il led lampeggia solo occasionalmente sui picchi di 
segnale, mentre il led che resta continuamente acceso è indice 
di saturazione. In tal caso intervenite diminuendo il volume 
della mandata DFX POST dei canali.

14  DFX MUTE
Questo tasto vi consente di attivare o disattivare il segnale di 
ritorno dell’unità effetti interna. 

15 DFX RETURN 
Questo fader stabilisce il livello di segnale dell'unità 
effetti interna per l'uscita principale.
Utilizzatelo per aumentare o diminuire la quantità di 
segnale processato da inviare al MAIN MIX.

16 +48V - Tasto ON/OFF e led
Premete questo tasto per attivare l'alimentazione 
phantom 48V per i microfoni a condensatore.
ON= interruttore abbassato, indicatore led acceso.
OFF= interruttore sollevato, indicatore led spento.
ATTENZIONE: Per prevenire forti rumori dell'impianto, 
attivate l'alimentazione phantom solo dopo aver 
abbassato i livelli dei canali ed aver collegato i 
microfoni.

17 STEREO RETURN
Questa manopola stabilisce il volume del ritorno 
effetto esterno sulle uscite MAIN MIX OUT.
Utilizzatela per aumentare o diminuire la quantità di 
segnale processato da inviare al MAIN MIX.

18  2-TK IN
Questa manopola stabilisce il livello del segnale 
dell'ingresso 2-TRACK IN.

19 TO CTRL/ROOM - TO MAIN MIX
Premete questo interruttore per assegnare il segnale 
proveniente dall’ingresso 2-TRACK IN alle uscite 
CTRL/ROOM o al MAIN MIX principale.
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20 POWER ON
Questo LED si illumina di verde quando il mixer è acceso.

21 OUTPUT LEVEL
Indicatori a led del livello delle uscite L/R MAIN MIX OUT.

22 PHONES / CTRL 
Regolate questo fader per stabilire il livello dell’uscita cuffia (PHONES) e CONTROL 
ROOM.

23 MAIN MIX
Regolate questo fader per stabilire il livello delle uscite principali MAIN MIX OUTPUT

3.1.6  |  12FX – SEZIONE ALIMENTAZIONE & MASTER

1 MAINS INPUT
Inserite in questa presa il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione con 
l’apparecchio. Verificate che l’unità sia spenta prima di collegare il cavo 
alla rete.
Per la vostra sicurezza, non scollegate mai il polo di terra. 

2 FUSE 
 Fusibile di protezione.

 Attenzione: Sostituire il fusibile unicamente con uno dello stesso 
tipo e con gli stessi valori. Se il fusibile continua a saltare, rivolgetevi 
ad un centro di assistenza autorizzato. 

3 POWER ON/OFF
Interruttore per accensione e lo spegnimento dell'apparecchio.

4 +48V 
Questo interruttore consente di attivare o disattivare l’alimentazione 
phantom per i microfoni a condensatore:
Attiva= Interruttore commutato su ON, indicatore led +48V acceso.
Disattiva= Interruttore commutato su OFF, indicatore led +48V spento.
ATTENZIONE: Per prevenire forti rumori dell'impianto, attivate 
l'alimentazione phantom solo dopo aver abbassato i livelli dei canali ed 
aver collegato i microfoni

2
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1 2-TRACK IN
Ingresso linea sbilanciato con prese RCA L/R.
Collegate a queste prese l'uscita di un apparecchio hi-fi (CD) o altro dispositivo con 
uscite RCA L/R.

2 2-TRACK OUT
Uscita linea sbilanciata con prese RCA L/R.
Collegate a queste prese un dispositivo hi-fi, per esempio un registratore; il livello 
del segnale in uscita è influenzato dal controllo di volume MAIN MIX. 

3 MAIN MIX OUTPUT
Uscite XLR bilanciate. Collegate a queste uscite gli ingressi del vostro impianto di 
amplificazione.

4 STEREO RETURN
Prese jack sbilanciate da 6,35mm per l’ingresso del ritorno stereo dell’effetto esterno 
o altro apparecchio.

5 CONTROL ROOM
Uscita CONTROL ROOM con prese jack stereo da 6,35mm.
Questa uscita consente di pilotare un secondo gruppo di diffusori 
amplificati con controllo di livello indipendente dal master, creando 
così due zone d’ascolto distinte a volumi differenti. Nelle applicazioni di 
studio l’utilizzo tipico è per i monitor della regia audio. Il volume di questa 
uscita viene regolato mediante la manopola PHONES- CTRL/ROOM 
indipendentemente dai livelli delle uscite MAIN MIX

6 GROUP OUT
Uscite jack da 6,35mm. Questa uscita consente di pilotare un secondo 
gruppo di diffusori amplificati con controllo di livello indipendente dal 
master, creando così due zone d’ascolto distinte a volumi differenti o di 
indirizzare i segnali scelti ad un registratore/scheda audio.

7 MAIN MIX OUT
Uscite jack da 6,35mm. Collegate a queste uscite gli ingressi del vostro 
impianto di amplificazione.

8 AUX SEND
Uscita con presa jack da 6,35mm. Collegate questa uscita all'impianto 
di monitoraggio (spie, IEM, ecc) per i musicisti. 

9 DFX SEND
Uscita con presa jack da 6,35mm. Collegate a questa uscita un'eventuale 
unità effetti esterna.
Il segnale in uscita è la somma stabilita dalle mandate DFX di ogni canale.

10 DFX MUTE 
Presa jack da 6,35mm per interruttore a pedale. Consente di silenziare 
l’unità effetti interna mediante un pedale.

11 PHONES 
Uscita per il collegamento ad una cuffia con presa jack stereo da 6,35mm.
NOTA: regolate il volume della manopola PHONES CTRL/ROOM in modo 
prudente, evitando danni temporanei o permanenti al vostro udito.
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12 DFX DISPLAY
Indica i numeri corrispondenti ai programmi selezionati tramite 
l’encoder PROGRAM (PUSH)

13 PROGRAM (PUSH)
Questo encoder permette di selezionare uno dei 100 effetti 
disponibili nella memoria del DSP interno.
Ruotate la manopola fino al raggiungimento del programma 
desiderato e premetela per attivare l’effetto selezionato. 
Per un riferimento rapido l'elenco degli effetti è riportato 
immediatamente sopra.
I primi 10 programmi denominati ECHO generano il 
classico effetto eco ribattuto con ritardo crescente nelle 
varianti  successive, gli algoritmi ECHO+VERB emulano una 
combinazione di eco e riverbero, di grande incisività, adoperati 
in tantissime produzioni musicali, gli effetti TREMOLO 
vengono per lo più utilizzati sugli strumenti a corda, mentre 
i programmi  PLATE, CHORUS e VOCAL conferiscono una 
piacevole apertura al suono e sono ideali per rinforzare 
le voci dei cantanti. Gli effetti ROTARY simulano il leslie 
dell'organo, mentre i programmi SMALL ROOM riproducono 
il riverbero di ambienti con dimensioni analoghe a quelle 
di una stanza normale, alternando la simulazione di pareti 
riflettenti e altre assorbenti. La sezione FLANGER + REV 
rappresenta una combinazione di effetti ideale per diversi 
strumenti in particolare le tastiere e, infine il pacchetto di 
effetti LARGE HALL in grado di simulare la riverberazione 
di ambienti con ampi volumi caratterizzati da pareti spoglie 
e piuttosto riflettenti.

14 DFX TO AUX
Questa manopola stabilisce il livello di uscita del segnale DFX 
per la sezione AUX.

15 PEAK/MUTE
Questa spia si illumina quando il segnale della 
mandata DFX è troppo alto e si presenta il rischio 
di saturazione dell’effetto interno. Una buona 
regolazione delle mandate effetto si ha quando 
il led lampeggia solo occasionalmente sui picchi 
di segnale, mentre il led che resta continuamente 
acceso è indice di saturazione. In tal caso intervenite 
diminuendo il volume della mandata DFX. Il tasto 
MUTE vi consente di silenziare l'effetto selezionato. 

16 PFL & LED
Premete questo tasto per verificare il livello 
dell'effetto prima del fader.
Funziona anche quando il canale è in mute; il led 
acceso indica l’attivazione del comando. 

17 DFX RETURN 
Questo fader stabilisce il livello di segnale dell'unità 
effetti interna per l'uscita principale.
Utilizzatelo per aumentare o diminuire la quantità di 
segnale processato da inviare al MAIN MIX.

18 STEREO RETURN - TO MAIN
Questa manopola stabilisce il volume del ritorno 
effetto esterno sulle uscite MAIN MIX OUT.
Utilizzatela per aumentare o diminuire la quantità di 
segnale processato da inviare al MAIN MIX.

19  TO AUX
Questa manopola stabilisce il livello di STEREO 
RETURN per la mandata AUX. Utilizzatela per 
regolare, ad esempio, il livello del segnale di basi 
musicali proveniente da un dispositivo esterno 
collegato all'ingresso STEREO RETURN. 

20 AUX SEND
Questa manopola stabilisce il segnale complessivo 
per la mandata AUX.
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21 DFX 
Questa manopola stabilisce il segnale complessivo per la 
mandata DFX.

22 CTRL ROOM/PHONES 
Regolate questa manopola per stabilire il livello dell’uscita 
cuffia (PHONES) e CONTROL ROOM.

23 GROUP 1-2 - MAIN MIX
Usate questo interruttore per stabilire quale segnale inviare 
all’uscita CONTROL ROOM fra GROUP 1-2 (interruttore 
abbassato) o MAIN MIX (interruttore sollevato).

24 L-R
Premete questo interruttore per inviare il segnale del GROUP 
1-2, ad esempio i microfoni usati per la batteria, all'uscita 
MAIN MIX.

25 GROUP 1-2
Regolate questo fader per stabilire il livello delle uscite 
GROUP 1-2.

26  +48V
Questo led si illumina quando il circuito dell’alimentazione 
Phantom è attivo.

27 POWER ON
Questo led si illumina di verde quando il mixer è acceso.

28 OUTPUT LEVEL
Indicatori a led del livello delle uscite L/R MAIN MIX OUT.

29 2-TK IN 
Questa manopola stabilisce il livello del segnale 
dell'ingresso 2-TRACK IN.

30 TO CTRL/ROOM - TO MAIN MIX
Premete questo interruttore per assegnare il segnale 
proveniente dall’ingresso 2-TRACK IN alle uscite 
CTRL/ROOM o al MAIN MIX principale.

31 MAIN MIX
Regolate questo fader per stabilire il livello delle 
uscite principali MAIN MIX OUTPUT. 
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PROBLEMA SPIE SOLUZIONE

Non si sente l'effetto

DFX MUTE attivo

Disattivate il tasto DFX 
MUTE e controllate il livello 
delle mandate di tutti i 
canali.

DFX MUTE 
disattivato

Controllate il livello di DFX 
TO MAIN (6FX) o di DFX 
RETURN (8FX e 12FX)

Distorsione Led PEAK acceso

Attenuate il livello degli 
ingressi e/o di MAIN MIX
Assicuratevi di non aver 
collegato un segnale di linea 
in una presa MIC

Suono confuso

Assicuratevi di 
non aver collegato  
contemporaneamente più 
sorgenti attive sullo stesso 
canale

Controllate se avete attivato 
il filtro LOW CUT per i 
microfoni

4  |  SOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

PROBLEMA SPIE SOLUZIONE

Assenza di suono o 
suono troppo basso

Led Power spento
Assicuratevi che l'apparecchio sia 
collegato correttamente alla presa 
di corrente.

LED Power acceso ma 
MAIN MIX  abbassato Alzate il livello MAIN MIX

LED Power acceso, MAIN 
MIX  alzato ma tasto 
MUTE premuto

Alzate il tasto MUTE

LED Power acceso, MAIN 
MIX alzato ma LEVEL 
dei canali di ingresso 
abbassati.

Controllate i collegamenti tra le 
sorgenti e gli ingressi.
Alzate il LEVEL dei canali.

LED Power acceso, MAIN 
MIX alzato, LEVEL alzato, 
ma +48V spento.

Attivate l'alimentazione +48V per i 
microfoni che la richiedono.

12 FX LED - Power acceso, 
MAIN MIX alzato ma 
segnali indirizzati a GR1-2

Abbassate il tasto L-R
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5  |  CARATTERISTICHE  TECNICHE

ANTMIX 6FX ANTMIX 8FX ANTMIX 12FX    
Ingressi 
microfonici/linea 
mono

2 2 con 
compressore

4 con 
compressore

Ingressi microfono 
mono/linea stereo - 2 2

Ingressi linea stereo 2 1 2

Alimentazione 18V~ 1A - Trasformatore 18V~ 1A - Trasformatore 100-240V~ 50-60Hz

Fusibile T1.6A L 250V~

Max assorbimento 
di potenza 17W 24W 40W

Dimensioni  
(L x A x P) 196 x 68 x 243 mm 255 x 68 x 342 mm 340 x 100 x 416 mm

Peso 1,18 Kg 1,98 Kg 3,53 Kg

Ingresso 
microfonico

Connettore XLR-F bilanciato

Impendenza 1.8 kΩ

Risposta 
in frequenza 20~20kHz +/-1dB

Distorsione 
(THD + N) <0,03% @ +0dB, 22~22 kHz, pesato A

Guadagno 0~55dB

Max input +15dB (bilanciato)

Low-cut 75Hz 12dB/ott.

Rapporto 
segnale/rumore <-100 dBr pesato A

Alimentazione 
Phantom +48V

Ingresso linea

Connettore Jack 6,35mm bilanciato - RCA sbilanciato

Impendenza 10 kΩ o superiore

Risposta 
in frequenza 20~20kHz +/-1dB

Distorsione (THD + N) <0,03% @ +0dB, 22~22 kHz, pesato A

Guadagno +15dB~-35dB

Rapporto 
segnale/rumore <-100 dBr pesato A

Caratteristiche comuni

Compressore
(per i canali che hanno 
questo controllo)

Gain: 0 ---> 9 dB | Soglia: 20 dB ---> 5 dB

Hum & noise < -80dB pesata A, banda intera 1 canale e MAIN @ 0dB,
altri canali al minimo

Diafonia < -80dB pesata A, banda intera 1 canale e MAIN @ 0dB, 
altri canali al minimo

Equalizzazione

Canali 
mono & mono/stereo

+/-15 dB @12 kHz
+/-15 dB @2.5 kHz
+/-15 dB @80 Hz

Canali stereo +/-15 dB @12 kHz
+/-15 dB @80 Hz

2-TRACK IN

Connettore 2 x RCA sbilanciati

Impendenza 10 kΩ

Risposta 
in frequenza 20~20kHz +/-1dB

Distorsione (THD + N) <0,03% @ +0dB, 22~22 kHz, pesato A

Guadagno OFF~+15dB
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Ingresso 
STEREO RETURNS

Connettore 2 x 6,35mm bilanciati

Impendenza 10 kΩ

Risposta 
in frequenza 20~20kHz +/-1dB

Distorsione (THD + N) <0,03% @ +0dB, 22~22 kHz, pesato A

Guadagno OFF~+15dB

DSP

Convertitori A/D  D/A 24 bit

Numero di effetti 16 per 6FX - 100 per 8Fx e 12FX

Controlli

Selettore rotativo dei preset - 16 posizioni (6FX) 
o 100 posizioni (8FX & 12FX)
Connettore DFX MUTE per pedale
Interruttore DFX MUTE
Interruttore DFX (solo 8FX & 12FX)

Sezione MAIN MIX

Presa MAIN MIX 2 x jack 6,35mm bilanciato (XLR in 12FX)

Max livello MAIN MIX +22 dBu XLR bilanciato (+16 dBu sbilanciato)

Impedenza MAIN MIX 120 Ω

Presa GR1-2 (solo 12FX) 2 x jack 6,35mm bilanciati

Max livello GR1-2 (solo 12FX) +22 dBu XLR bilanciato (+16 dBu sbilanciato)

Impedenza GR1-2 (solo 12FX) 120 Ω

Presa Headphones Jack 6,35mm stereo sbilanciato

Impedenza Headphones 30 Ω

Presa Control room 2 x jack 6,35mm (1/4”) bilanciato

Impedenza Control room 120 Ω

Presa 2-TRACK OUT 2 x RCA sbilanciato

Impedenza 2-TRACK 1 kΩ

6  |  CONNETTORI

A SPINOTTO XLR-M BILANCIATO
Ingresso microfono - canali mono e mono/stereo
1 - massa
2 - positivo (o caldo)
3 - negativo (o freddo

B SPINOTTO JACK SBILANCIATO 
DFX SEND - sezione Master
STEREO RETURN - sezione Master
CONTROL ROOM - sezione Master 
DFX MUTE - sezione Master
MAIN MIX OUT -  6FX e 8FX
GROUP OUT - solo 12FX
AUX SEND - solo 12FX

C SPINOTTO JACK BILANCIATO
Ingresso linea - tutti i canali

D PRESA XLR-F BILANCIATA
Uscite MAIN MIX OUT - solo 12FX
1 - massa
2 - positivo (o caldo)
3 - negativo (o freddo)

1
2

3

GND

GND

1
2

3
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E SPINOTTO JACK BILANCIATO
Insert - canali mono

F SPINOTTO RCA 
2 TRACK IN  - sezione Master 
2 TRACK OUT - sezione Master

G SPINOTTO JACK STEREO
Phones - sezione Master

OUT

OUT

GNDtip (out)tip

ring (in)ring MONO JACKS

STEREO JACK
IN

IN

GNDtip (L)tip

ring (R)ring

STEREO JACK

• Mandata AUX - solo 12FX 
Collegate a questa uscita uno o più monitor in parallelo.

Fig. B | MAIN MIX OUT
Collegate le uscite MAIN MIX (XLR-M per 12FX, jack bilanciato per 6FX 
e 8FX) a casse amplificate o amplificatori.

• Uscita MAIN MIX per 6FX e 8FX

7  |  CONNESSIONI DEL SISTEMA
Controllare il corretto funzionamento dei cavi e collegarli sempre in modo corretto 
secondo il tipo dispositivo ed ingresso/uscita del mixer. Usate sempre cavi di 
buona qualità.

Fig. A | AUX / DFX POST
• Mandata DFX POST

Collegate questa uscita ad un'unità effetti esterna.
Collegate le uscite dell'unità effetti esterna agli ingressi STEREO RETURN.

Tastino PRE abbassato

Aprire la mandata 
DFX POST

INPUTL / R OUTPUTS

EXTERNAL EFFECT

ACTIVE SPEAKER SYSTEMS
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STEREO TAPE RECORDER

LINE OUTL

L

R

R

LINE IN

• Uscita MAIN MIX per 12FX

Fig. C  |  2-TRACK IN / 2-TRACK OUT
Collegate il vostro registratore ai connettori 2-TRACK IN (dalle uscite del registratore) 
e 2-TRACK OUT (agli ingressi del registratore

ACTIVE SPEAKER SYSTEMS

8   |  NOTE
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ENG The information contained in this manual have been carefully drawn up and checked. 
However no responsibility will be assumed for any incorrectness. This manual cannot cover all 
the possible contingencies which may arise during the product installation and use.  Should 
further information be desired, please contact us or our local distributor. A.E.B. Industriale Srl 
can not be considered responsible for damages which may be caused to people and things 
when using this product. Specifications and features are subject to change without prior notice.  

ITA Le informazioni contenute in questo manuale sono state attentamente redatte e 
controllate. Tuttavia non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali inesattezze. Questo 
manuale non può contenere una risposta a tutti i singoli problemi che possono presentarsi 
durante l’installazione e l’uso dell’apparecchio. Siamo a vostra disposizione per fornirvi 
eventuali ulteriori informazioni e consigli. A.E.B. Industriale Srl non può essere ritenuta 
responsabile per danni o incidenti a cose o persone, causati o connessi all’utilizzazione o 
malfunzionamento dell’apparecchio.

Made in China

Prodotto in Cina

8   |  NOTE
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A.E.B. Industriale Srl - Via Brodolini, 8 - Località Crespellano 
40053 Valsamoggia - Bologna (ITALIA)
Tel +39 051 969870 - Fax +39 051 969725 


